

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 133 MM 2020

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*

Petitioners

v.

**KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, *et al.***

Respondents

**SECRETARY BOOCKVAR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
THE APPLICATIONS FOR STAY OF THE COURT'S
SEPTEMBER 17, 2020 ORDER**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: J. BART DELONE
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-3818
FAX: (717) 772-4526

HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorneys General

DATE: September 24, 2020

MICHAEL J. SCARINCI
DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
STANDARD	7
ARGUMENTS	8
I. Applicants Fail to Demonstrate a Strong Showing of Likelihood of Success on the Merits on Appeal.	8
A. The Court’s three-day extension to receive mailed ballots and presumption of timely mailing does not violate federal law.	8
B. The Court’s three-day extension to receive mailed ballots does not violate the Election or Electors Clauses of the United States Constitution.	14
C. The three-day extension of the received-by deadline is consistent with the General Assembly’s intent.	18
II. A Stay Will Irreparably Harm the Public by Disenfranchising Voters Suffering Under a Global Pandemic.....	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Ind. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	15, 18
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	8
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 20 CIV. 5504, 2020 WL 4496849 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	10, 11
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	17
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)	17, 20
<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2014)	15
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Maritrans G.P., Inc. v. Pepper, Hamilton & Scheetz</i> , 573 A.2d 1001 (Pa. 1990) ...	7
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Process Gas Consumers Group</i> , 467 A.2d 805 (Pa. 1983)	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>Reading Anthracite Co. v. Rich</i> , 577 A.2d 881 (Pa. 1990).....	7
<i>Republican Nat. Comm. v. Democratic Nat. Comm.</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020)	13

<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	16
<i>Shiflett v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 839 F.2d 669 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Sutton v. Bickell</i> , 220 A.3d 1027 (Pa. 2019).....	18
<i>Tashijan v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15
<i>Wells v. Peake</i> , No. 07-913, 2008 WL 5111436 (Vet. App. Nov. 26, 2008).....	12

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3046.....	16, 17, 20
25 P.S. § 3146.6.....	19
25 P.S. § 3150.16.....	19
25 Pa.C.S. § 3511	9, 23
42 Pa.C.S. § 501	17
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.317.....	11

Other Authorities

Your 2020 Official Election Mail Kit 600, United States Postal Service, https://about.usps.com/kits/kit600.pdf	10
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.....	11
Pa. R.A.P. 121	11

Regulations

39 C.F.R. § 211.2.....	9
------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. V, § 217
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 114
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 217
